

No. 16-498

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID PATCHAK.,
Petitioner,

v.

SALLY JEWELL,
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the District of
Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL COURTS SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Lindsay C. Harrison
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

Stephen I. Vladeck
Counsel of Record
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

November 14, 2016

MOTION PURSUANT TO RULE 37.2(b)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1
ARGUMENT.....3
 I. An Act of Congress Violates the Separation of Powers When It Compels a Specific Judicial Outcome Without Amending Substantive Law.....3
 A. *United States v. Klein* is best understood to forbid Congress from directing the result in a pending case without amending the underlying law.5
 B. Precluding Congress from directing results without changing the law serves important separation of powers values.....11
 C. *Klein’s* core holding survived *Bank Markazi*.16
 II. The Gun Lake Act Violates *Klein*.17
CONCLUSION21
APPENDIXA1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) ...	20
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	13
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869)	6
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	12, 13
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	13
<i>Match–E–Be–Nash–She–Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)	18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1856) ...	8
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	8, 12, 15
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	20

Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society, 503
 U.S. 429 (1992)..... 9, 10, 11

Stern v. Marshall, 564 U.S. 462 (2011) 3, 15, 20

United States v. Brown, 381 U.S. 437
 (1965) 12

United States v. Klein, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.)
 128 (1872) 1, 3, 6, 7, 9

United States v. Padelford, 76 U.S.
 (9 Wall.) 531 (1870)..... 5

Zivotofsky v. Kerry, 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)..... 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3..... 11

Abandoned and Captured Property Act,
 ch. 120, 12 Stat. 820 (1863)..... 5

Act of July 12, 1870, § 1, 16 Stat. 230, 235 ... 2, 6

Gun Lake Trust Land Reaffirmation Act,
 Pub. L. No. 113-179, 128 Stat. 1913
 (2014) 2

Gun Lake Trust Land Reaffirmation Act,
 Pub. L. No. 113-179, § 2(b), 128 Stat.
 1913, 1913 (2014) 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- William D. Araiza, *The Trouble with Robertson: Equal Protection, the Separation of Powers, and the Line Between Statutory Amendment and Statutory Interpretation*, 48 *Cath. U. L. Rev.* 1055 (1999)3-4
- Evan H. Caminker, Schiavo *and* Klein, 22 *Const. Comment.* 529 (2005) 4, 7
- Federalist No. 47 (Isaac Kramnick ed., 1987) (1788) (James Madison) 12
- Federalist No. 48 (Isaac Kramnick ed., 1987) (1788) (James Madison) 12
- Henry M. Hart, Jr., *The Power of Congress To Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic*, 66 *Harv. L. Rev.* 1362 (1953) 15
- Martin H. Redish, *Federal Judicial Independence: Constitutional and Political Perspectives*, 46 *Mercer L. Rev.* 697 (1995) 4
- Martin H. Redish & Christopher R. Pudelski, *Legislative Deception, Separation of Powers, and the Democratic Process: Harnessing the Political Theory of United States v. Klein*, 100 *Nw. U. L. Rev.* 437 (2006) 16

- Lawrence G. Sager, *Klein's First Principle: A Proposed Solution*, 86
 Geo. L. J. 2525 (1998) 15, 16
- Amanda L. Tyler, *The Story of Klein: The Scope of Congress's Authority to Shape the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts*, in *Federal Courts Stories* 106 (Vicki C. Jackson & Judith Resnik eds., 2009).....5-6
- Stephen I. Vladeck, *Why Klein (Still) Matters: Congressional Deception and the War on Terrorism*, 5 J.
 Nat'l Sec. L. & Pol'y 251 (2011)..... 4
- Howard W. Wasserman, *The Irrepressible Myth of Klein*, 79 U. Cin. L. Rev.
 53 (2011) 4, 5
- Herbert L. Wechsler, *Toward Neutral Principles in Constitutional Law*, 73 Harv. L. Rev. 1
 (1959) 14
